
 

 
 
 
 
To: Transitions DD (TDD) Providers 
 
From:   Lori Horvath 

 
Date:  April 7, 2015 
 
Subject:   Ordering, Referring, Prescribing (ORP) Requirements  
______________________________________________________________________ 
Effective April 1, 2015, most claims submitted to the Medicaid Information Technology 

System (MITS) required the name and national provider identifier (NPI) number for the 

entity that ordered, referred, or prescribed the Medicaid‐funded service.   

Claims submitted for the following TDD services must include the name and NPI number 

of the ordering, referring, or prescribing (ORP) clinician. 

 All nursing services, including those provided by independent providers and home 

health agencies; 

 Personal care aide services provided by Medicare‐certified or otherwise accredited 

home health agencies; and 

 All claims for durable medical equipment (DME). 

Independent TDD providers (provider type 25) and agency providers (provider type 45) 

that are NOT Medicare‐certified or otherwise accredited home health agencies must 

submit a “UT” modifier on ALL other claims.  This includes all claims for personal care 

aide services provided by independent providers or DODD‐certified agencies that are 

not home health agencies.  Claims without the UT modifier will be denied with an ORP 

edit (1121, 1122, etc.). ORP information cannot be submitted in lieu of or in addition to 

modifier UT on TDD claims from independents and DODD‐certified agencies that are not 

Medicare‐certified or otherwise accredited home health agencies.  

Additional information regarding the ORP requirements is located at 

http://medicaid.ohio.gov/Portals/0/Providers/PR‐News/ORP‐FAQ.pdf 

When experiencing ORP‐related denials, please contact the TDD inbox at 

tddinbox@dodd.ohio.gov.  Please include the ICN number of the denied claim. 


